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1	Introduction
In RAN4 97-e, there was a proposal for clarification from one company that for the UEs which support NR-U SCell but not NR-U PCell/PSCell, the requirements of NR intra-/inter- frequency measurements with CCA are not applicable if the measurement target NR-U cells are asynchronized to the NR PCell/PSCell. The proposal has been discussed during the meeting and companies’ views were summarized in WF [1], the content copied below: 
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This paper discusses the open issue listed above in the WF and provide our view.
2	Discussions
The motivation behind the proposal was to clarify that if the UE supports only NR-U SCell (CA between NR licensed and NR-U) but not NR-U PSCell or NR-U PCell (standalone NR-U or DC between LTE/NR and NR-U), then the requirements of NR intra-/inter- frequency measurements with CCA are not applicable. This is also under the condition that if the target NR-U cells are asynchronized to the NR PCell/PSCell.
The reason for this proposal is that since NR-U cells are asynchronized to PCell / PSCell, they cannot be configured as SCells. Thus, the UE can omit the measurements on such cells to save power. In general we support the proposal since the motivation is clear and beneficial and the logic is also clear. It doesn’t make sense to force the UEs to measure such NR-U cells which can’t be configured as SCells anyways when asyched.
For UEs which support NR-U SCell but not NR-U PCell/PSCell, the requirements of NR intra-/inter- frequency measurements with CCA are not applicable if the measurement target NR-U cells are asynchronized to the NR PCell/PSCell.
We propose to capture this agreement in the WF. It doesn’t seem necessary to us to add any clarification to the specifications.
Capture the agreement for this issue in the WF. No clarification to the specifications is necessary.
3	Conclusion
Proposal 1: For UEs which support NR-U SCell but not NR-U PCell/PSCell, the requirements of NR intra-/inter- frequency measurements with CCA are not applicable if the measurement target NR-U cells are asynchronized to the NR PCell/PSCell.
[bookmark: _GoBack]Proposal 2: Capture the agreement for this issue in the WF. No clarification to the specifications is necessary.
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Measurement Requirements: Intra-/Inter-Frequency

* Scheduling restrictions for inter-band CA
* In FR1 inter-band CA, the scheduling restriction due to one CC shall not apply to
other CCs on the other bands
« Time difference between the measured cells and PCell/PSCell

 FFS: The applicable time difference between the measured cell and PCell/PSCell in
the intra-/inter-frequency requirements




